

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 311 OF 2020

Dr.Varsha Mayur Dhume and others. ... Petitioners.

V/s.

The Municipal Corporation of Greater
Mumbai and others. ... Respondents.

Ms.Anjali Purav Yajurvedi for the Petitioners.

Mr.Narendra Walawalkar with Mr.Yashodeep Deshmukh
with Ms.Trupti Puranik for Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR AND
M.S. KARNIK, JJ.

DATE : 6 February 2020.

P.C. :

The learned counsel for the Petitioner tenders rejoinder.
The learned Senior Advocate appearing for the Respondent-
Corporation seeks time to take instructions on the same.

2. The learned counsel for the Petitioners submitted that the Petitioners apprehend that the Respondents might complete process of selection and appoint candidates which will make the petition infructuous. The learned Senior Advocate for the

Respondent- Corporation submits that this apprehension is entirely unwarranted as, at this stage, interviews are yet to start, there are almost 500 candidates and the interview process itself will take more than one month. In view of this statement made by the learned Senior Advocate for the Respondent- Corporation, we do not find it necessary to pass any interim order.

Stand over to 2 March 2020.

(M.S. KARNIK, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)