

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 311/2020

Varsha Mayur Dhume and Ors. .. Petitioners

vs.

The Municipal Corporation of Greater
Mumbai & Ors. .. Respondents

.....

Mr. V. M. Thorat I/b Ms Anjali Purav for the Petitioners.

Ms Jyoti Chavan, AGP for the State.

Ms Rupali Adhate for MCGM.

Mr. Ashish Gaikwad with ms Bhavna Khichi for Intervener.

.....

**CORAM: K.K.TATED, &
RIYAZ I. CHAGLA, JJ.**

DATED : MARCH 16, 2021

P.C.

. Heard.

2. The learned counsel for the Petitioners submits that, yesterday only he received a copy of reply from the Corporation. Hence, he requires some time to file affidavit in rejoinder.

3. The learned counsel for the Petitioners seeks permission to carry out amendment as per draft tendered across the Bar. He submits that a copy of the said draft is already handed over to the Respondents and the Respondents have filed reply considering the draft. Considering these facts, the Petitioners may be permitted to carry out amendment as per the draft.

4. The learned counsel for the Corporation submits that, they have no objection if the said amendment is carried out.

5. In view of these facts, the following order is passed:

a. The Petitioners are permitted to carry out amendment as per the draft tendered across the Bar within two weeks from today.

b. If amendment is carried out within time, the Petitioners to serve the amended copy of the petition on the other side immediately and file affidavit of service to that effect.

c. Liberty granted to the Respondents to file their reply on or before 17/04/2021.

d. Matter to appear on board on 29/04/2021.

(RIYAZ I. CHAGLA, J.)

(K.K.TATED, J.)